Consideration of Comments on 1st draft of PRC-002-2 — Project 2007-11

General Questions

16. Do you have any other questions or concerns with the proposed standard that have not been addressed?  If yes, please explain. 

Summary Consideration:  
	Organization
	Yes or No
	Question 16 Comment

	Northeast Power Coordinating Council
	Yes
	Regarding Table 2-1: Generator Owner's Requirement R2 for Sequence of Events Data, as we commented in Question 5 and elsewhere performance based stability studies have identified facilities operated at voltages below 200kV, generators with less than 500MVA capacity, aggregate plants with less than 1500MVA that when lost would have a significant impact on the power system.  We do not feel that the 200kV threshold, nor the plant/plants' capacities are appropriate criteria for assessing criticality.  This should be reflected in the table. The Applicability Section refers to Transmission Owners with facilities greater than 200kV, and Generator Owners with plants connected at greater than 200kV, capacities  greater than 500MVA, aggregate plants with capacities greater than 1500MVA.  As we commented in Question 5 and elsewhere we do not feel that the 200kV threshold is an appropriate criteria for assessing criticality, nor the single or generating plant capacity specifications. 

	Response:

	IRC Standards Review Committee
	Yes
	Compliance item 1.3.2 and 1.5 seem to be adding undocumented requirements. The standard focuses on data collection but does not require the data to be provided to anyone. Is it implied (from the Rules of procedure) that the data be provided to the ERO, and therefore no requirement is needed? Data Retention also adds undocumented requirements. Mandatory formats should not be part of a standard.

	Response:

	SPP System Protection and Control Working Group
	Yes
	1)The proposed standard needs to include a statement to trigger a DFR on a fault. 2)Sections 1.3.2 and 1.5 from Section D (Compliance) are requirements so they need to be added in Section B (Requirement)3) How does the requirements in this proposed standard apply to a substation jointly owned by two or more parties?

	Response:

	Members of the WECC Disturbance Monitoring Work Group
	Yes
	Would this standard apply to a combined cycle plant that the total capability was above 500 but each of the individual units were not.Under the compliance section, 1.5.1, DDR data shall be in a format able to be viewed by COMTRADE.  COMTRADE cannot display common DDR data file formats.  Suggest allowing DST files as are used by entities within WECC. The last bullet under 1.5.1 in the Compliance section requires all data file names to be in conformance with IEEE C37.232-2007.  Standard DDR equipment does not save file names in this manner.  Does this requirement for naming conventions pertain only to shared files.  This appears to be adding requirements to the standard in the Additional Compliance Information section.  

	Response:

	Southern Company - Transmission
	No
	No further comment.

	SERC Engineering Committee Planning Standards Subcommittee
	No
	

	SERC Protection and Controls Sub-committee 
	No
	

	PacifiCorp
	Yes
	Under the compliance section, 1.5.1, DDR data shall be in a format able to be viewed by COMTRADE.  COMTRADE cannot display common DDR data file formats.  Suggest allowing DST files as are used by entities within WECC. The last bullet under 1.5.1 in the Compliance section requires all data file names to be in conformance with IEEE C37.232-2007.  Standard DDR equipment does not save file names in this manner.  Does this requirement for naming conventions pertain only to shared files?  This appears to be adding requirements to the standard in the Additional Compliance Information section. 

	Response:

	Dominion
	
	The applicability section of this draft standard is not consistent with NERC's Statement of Compliance Registry Criteria for a TO and GO (i.e., individual generation resources larger than 20 MVA or a generation plant with aggregate capacity greater than 75 MVA that is connected via a step-up transformer(s) to facilities operated at voltages of 100 kV or higher).NERC's Statement of Compliance Registry Criteria states: If an entity is part of a class of entities excluded based on the criteria above as individually being unlikely to have a material impact on the reliability of the bulk power system, but that in aggregate have been demonstrated [emphasis added] to have such an impact it may be registered for applicable standards and requirements irrespective of other considerations.?  We therefore recommend that the language referring to voltage and size be removed from the applicability portion of the standard and instead be applied to the requirements within the standard. 

	Response:

	Bonneville Power Administration
	Yes
	

	FirstEnergy
	Yes
	1. The requirements as written may not take into account the actual entity that owns the equipment. If Transmission Owners installed the equipment relevant to their facilities, and Generation Owners did the same, duplicate monitoring may result. This isn’t a problem as it pertains to the actual equipment monitored, but it potentially results in additional costs to the entities. Also, regardless of the NERC Functional Model definitions, there are many different actual equipment ownership arrangements between generation-only entities and the transmission entities to which they are connected. For example, a generation entity may or may not actually own the connection breakers in the transmission substation. We suggest throughout the standard that in all instances where a TO and/or GO "shall" do something, that the word "shall" be replaced with "shall ensure". This is the same wording used in the recently approved RFC DME standard PRC-002-RFC-01 which alleviated many stakeholder concerns regarding ownership and responsibilities for disturbance monitoring.2. The Compliance Section 1.5 of the standard includes information that is presently contained in requirement R4 of the existing PRC-002-1 standard.  We have reviewed the NERC Reliability Standards Development Procedure and it appears that the SDT may have appropriately placed much of the section 1.5 information in section D. Compliance of the reliability standard.  The only item in question is the second bullet of section 1.5.1 which may be more appropriately placed in the requirements section.  However, it is FirstEnergy's opinion that "after the fact" data submittal type of requirements such as the need to "submit within 30 days upon request" are administrative, have no reliability impact and in general should not be subject to penalties and fines.  While the inclusion of this item within the Compliance section avoids the item being subject to the Sanctions Guideline, we ask the team to reconsider its placement in the standard.It is FirstEnergy's opinion that the reliability standards need to evolve in such a way that clearly delineate reliability requirements from administrative requirements.  We suggest subsections of section B "Requirements" labeled "1: Reliability Requirements" and "2: Administrative Requirements" and that the administrative requirements would generally receive "traffic ticket" warnings and only escalate to sanctions for repeat or willful violations.3. The Purpose statement of the standard is missing the "reporting" aspect of this standard. We suggest the SDT change the Purpose statement to match the Purpose of the current PRC-002-1 standard and also detailed in the SAR: "To establish requirements for installation of Disturbance Monitoring Equipment (DME) and reporting of disturbance data to facilitate analyses of events and verify system models."4. The proposed Applicability section details the facilities for which the standard is applicable. However, since the proposed requirements already properly point out the locations that require disturbance monitoring equipment, the applicability section could simply state the TO and GO with no additional qualifying language.

	Response:

	Florida Power & Light
	No
	

	Los Angeles Department of Water & Power
	Yes
	Final issue for LADWP is the proposed effective dates, 100% compliance within 4 years.  Like many other utilities, our company is limited in resources, including design and installation staff.  A preliminary review of these proposed regulations and their affect to our system suggests the need to install several new Fault Recorders and Disturbance Monitoring systems.  The amount of work required will likely exceed the 4 years proposed.  LADWP may need to discuss scenarios of extending installation dates beyong the proposed 4 year window. 

	Response:

	MRO NERC Standards Review Subcommittee
	Yes
	

	PG&E System Protection 
	Yes
	Would this standard apply to a combined cycle plant that the total capability was above 500 but each of the individual units were not. Under the compliance section, 1.5.1, DDR data shall be in a format able to be viewed by COMTRADE.  COMTRADE cannot display common DDR data file formats.  Suggest allowing DST files as are used by entities within WECC. The last bullet under 1.5.1 in the Compliance section requires all data file names to be in conformance with IEEE C37.232-2007.  Standard DDR equipment does not save file names in this manner.  Does this requirement for naming conventions pertain only to shared files.  This appears to be adding requirements to the standard in the Additional Compliance Information section.  

	Response:

	US Bureau of Reclamation
	No
	

	NERC
	Yes
	Effective Date R12-R13For consistency, the first bullet under Effective Dates should read: The first day of the first calendar quarter two years after applicable Regulatory Approval, or in those jurisdictions where no regulatory approval is required, the first day of the first calendar quarter two years after Board of Trustees adoption:"

	Response:

	TransAlta
	Yes
	SDT took consideration of the resources needed when choosing the criterion for selecting locations for monitoring/recording disturbance data. This can be shown in Table 1 of R4, Each transmission line operated at 200 kV or above that does not have fault data recorded at its remote terminal. So if a line has fault data recorded at its remote terminal, it is not required to record at the nearest terminal. But what about the remote terminal is connected to a generator owned by a GO  Does that mean the location owned by the TO is excluded? If using this same approach, why cannot the terminal owned by a GO be excluded if the remote terminal has the fault data recorded? There are no such wordings in the requirements for GO’s in the draft. So it is recommended that SDT review the disturbance monitoring/recording requirements at the location of interface between TO and GO.

	Response:

	Grant County PUD
	
	

	NYISO
	Yes
	Section A5 first sentence: "The First Day of the first calendar quarter four years after?"  I think "four" was meant to be "two" such that it's consistant with the end of the sentence.R1.1  I found the sentence difficult to understand, change to the wording in the table under R4.2R5.5  there is an extra "d" in "fault data recorded d at it's remote terminal"

	Response:

	Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association
	No
	

	Cowlitz County PUD
	No
	Typo above, it is 16.

	Response:

	Portland General Electric
	Yes
	The following comments are those filed by the DMWG which we are filing in support: Would this standard apply to a combined cycle plant that the total capability was above 500 but each of the individual units were not. Under the compliance section, 1.5.1, DDR data shall be in a format able to be viewed by COMTRADE.  COMTRADE cannot display common DDR data file formats.  Suggest allowing DST files as are used by entities within WECC. The last bullet under 1.5.1 in the Compliance section requires all data file names to be in conformance with IEEE C37.232-2007.  Standard DDR equipment does not save file names in this manner.  Does this requirement for naming conventions pertain only to shared files.  This appears to be adding requirements to the standard in the Additional Compliance Information section.  

	Response:

	Progress Energy Florida
	Yes
	R1.1 and Table 4-1 specifies substations that "contain any combination of 3 or more transmission lines operated >200kV AND TRANSFORMERS having primary and secondary voltage ratings of >200kV".Above, the words AND TRANSFORMERS is interpreted as the location must contain a transformer with primary and secondary voltages >200kV to be a required location.  For example, as it's written this would mean the location needs to contain a 500/230kV transformer in addition to at least qty 2 - >200kV lines.  A location with 5 >200kV lines and a non-qualifying 230/115kV transformer would not be a required location. If the word was OR a location with 3 >200kV lines would be a required location and would increase the 230kV substation requirement greatly.  It is my opinion that these substations and associated >200kV lines do warrant monitoring because of their significance to the BES.R6.2 requires "16 samples per cycle", where R9.2 requires "960 samples per second". SDT should pick a common way to state sample rate. Table 4-1 the Location column specifies "transformers having primary AND secondary voltage ratings >= 200kV" where the Equipment column specifies "transformer having low-side operating voltage >= 200kV.  Again, SDT should find a common way to state this requirement. 

	Response:

	Puget Sound Energy
	Yes
	Would this standard apply to a combined cycle plant that the total capability was above 500 but each of the individual units were not. Under the compliance section, 1.5.1, DDR data shall be in a format able to be viewed by COMTRADE.  COMTRADE cannot display common DDR data file formats.  Suggest allowing DST files as are used by entities within WECC. The last bullet under 1.5.1 in the Compliance section requires all data file names to be in conformance with IEEE C37.232-2007.  Standard DDR equipment does not save file names in this manner.  Does this requirement for naming conventions pertain only to shared files.  This appears to be adding requirements to the standard in the Additional Compliance Information section.  

	Response:

	Schneider Electric
	Yes
	The driver for this standard is to ensure that the data required for proper analysis is captured.  In order to analyze events, data from multiple recorders and multiple locations will be required.  Has the committee considered the differences in recording methods used between vendors and the resulting differences in data captured for the same event?  Most countries specify IEC 61000-4-30 Class A devices to ensure that all devices (no matter the manufacturer or device type) will provide the same data for the same event.  Has the committee considered this standard? 

	Response:

	Independent Electricity System Operator
	Yes
	R1 and R2 indicate the conditions under which SOE logging should be made, i.e. for changes in circuit breaker position.  However, R4 and R5 as well as R7 and R8 do not say what the triggers for these recordings should be, e.g. a fault, a voltage sag or swell. We believe for consistency, reference should be made to some triggering conditions or events.

	Response:

	American Electric Power
	Yes
	AEP would suggest the addition of the following wording where appropriate:  Per the requirements of this standard, the equipment owner is responsible for disturbance monitoring and reporting unless the Transmission and Generation Owners have an alternative agreement to monitor interconnecting equipment.   Section 1.5 of the Section D should be moved into the technical requirement portion of the standard.  These involve technical considerations.  Please remove bullet three (related to interposing relays).  The omission of "Measures" is of concern.  A clear sight on measurement should be a part of requirement development, otherwise the objective will not be clear.  Additionally, for Effective Date, Requirements R1 through R11, first bullet, first line, should state "two," not "four" years to be consistent.  Under Requirements R12 and R13, first bullet, third line, "eighteen months" should be inserted after the word "quarter" and "NERC" should be inserted before "Board."  To be clear, R4.2 (p. 6) should have "one winding of each monitored" added before the word "transformer" in line 2.   Page 7 contains a typographical error in the fourth row of table 5-1, in the first bullet of column two has a "d" following "recorded" in the fourth line.  The page 2 Future Development Plan, on item 7, should have "NERC" added before "Board." "NERC" should also be added before "Board of Trustees" in three locations in Section A-5. 

	Response:

	NextEra Energy Resources (formerly FPL Energy)
	No
	

	National Grid
	
	

	Manitoba Hydro
	No
	

	Exelon Generation LLC
	Yes
	1. Effective date: What does 50% compliant means for a registered Generation Owner (GO) like Exelon that has multiple sites with each site consisting of a single or multiple units? In our case, some units may require DDRs while others may not.  Does 50% compliance within two years means 50% of the units in the fleet have to be compliant within two years or does 50% compliant within two years means 50% of the required parameters/quantities to be monitored should be available within two years?  We are trying to understand for Generation Owners,  does 50% compliance apply to a unit or to a site or to registered GO as a whole?   Please clarify. 2. Effective date: PRC-018-1 had a Requirement of 75% compliant within 3 years.  Has that Requirement been dropped by PRC-002-2- 3. Effective date: Requirement R12 and R13 This needs to be clarified that these effective dates are applicable to the already installed DME equipment for which GO/TO is taking or intends to take credit for meeting the requirements of this standard.  These dates are not applicable to the new equipment.  New equipment is allowed to be installed within 2 to 4 years of Regulatory approval.  So installing synchronizing capability within 18 months of Regulatory approval, when equipment is not even installed yet, does not make sense. 

	Response:

	NV Energy
	No
	

	DTE Energy/Detroit Edison
	Yes
	When will violation severity levels be added?

	Response:

	Wisconsin Electric
	No
	

	ITC Transmission, METC
	No
	

	City of Tallahassee (TAL)
	Yes
	R10; Delete the reference to R9 to read "Each TO and GO that installs a DDR device after January 1, 2011 to meet R7 and/or R8 shall install a device that is capable of continuous recording."  R9 is a data management requirement only.  It is not used to require the installation of a device. OR combine R10 into R9.  R10 is an additional technical specification that would put the specs in one requirement, even though it would be a sub-requirement. Reiterate the need to move Section D Compliance items D.1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.5.1 back into the requirements section.

	Response:

	PHI (PEPCO Holdings Inc.)
	No
	

	NV Energy (fka Sierra Pacific Resources)
	No
	

	Salt River Project
	
	

	Pacific Northwest National Laboratory
	Yes
	16A. My primary concern is that the proposed Standard does not address data quality issues, or establish a lexicon for such a discussion.  Tedious as they may seem, filtering and spectral content are essential performance factors to examine in any DDR [21].16B. I have a LOT of concerns about Compliance item 1.5.1.  The .dst files presently used in PMU networks are efficient to the point of being elegant--how large would an equivalent COMTRADE file be 16C. Item 1.5.1 should have an additional bullet on configuration files: All reported DDR data shall be accompanied by a configuration file (CF) providing the  following primary information: [143]  - the data source to which the CF applies (name of the archiving device) - structure of the data source records (number of sensors, sensor names, number of  signals for each sensor) - parameters for each signal:  ~ sensor producing the signal (includes sensor model & firmware version)  ~ signal type (voltage, current, other)  ~ scale factors for conversion to engineering units  ~ timing shift or phasor rotation needed to correct known offset  ~ associated voltage signal (for current signals only) ~ text data for generating signal name (might include sensor model & firmware version)It is acceptable to embed the configuratin file within the data header, if any.16D. Item 1.5.1 should have an additional bullet specifying a processing log to accompany data which have been changed from those initially recorded.  Such changes might include filtering, resampling, calculation of derived quantities, renaming or selective deletion of signals.[143] Integrated Monitor Facilities for the Eastern Interconnection: Management & Analysis of WAMS Data Following a Major System Event, J. F. Hauer.  Working Note of the Eastern Interconnection Phasor Project (EIPP), December 16, 2004. 

	Response:

	Progress Energy Carolina, Inc.
	Yes
	R6.2 requires "16 samples per cycle"R9.2 requires "960 samples per second "SDT should pick a common way to state sample rate.

	Response:

	Hydro-Québec TransEnergie (HQT)
	Yes
	Regarding Table 2-1: Generator Owner's Requirement R2 for Sequence of Events Data, as we commented in Question 5 and elsewhere performance based stability studies have identified facilities operated at voltages below 200kV, generators with less than 500MVA capacity, aggregate plants with less than 1500MVA that when lost would have a significant impact on the power system.  We do not feel that the 200kV threshold, nor the plant/plants' capacities are appropriate criteria for assessing criticality.  This should be reflected in the table. The Applicability Section refers to Transmission Owners with facilities greater than 200kV, and Generator Owners with plants connected at greater than 200kV, capacities  greater than 500MVA, aggregate plants with capacities greater than 1500MVA.  As we commented in Question 5 and elsewhere we do not feel that the 200kV threshold is an appropriate criteria for assessing criticality, nor the single or generating plant capacity specifications.

	Response:

	Brazos Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.
	
	

	WECC
	
	

	Entergy Services, Inc
	Yes
	Seems like Section D.1.5 Additional Compliance Information should be listed as part of the requirements.

	Response:

	Northeast Utilities
	Yes
	The Applicability Section refers to Transmission Owners with facilities greater than 200kV, and Generator Owners with plants connected at greater than 200kV, capacities  greater than 500MVA, aggregate plants with capacities greater than 1500MVA.  As commented in Question 4, the 200kV threshold is an not an appropriate criteria for assessing criticality.

	Response:

	San Diego Gas and Electric Co.
	Yes
	How would this standard apply to a typical combined cycle plant where the total capability of the plant is above 500MVA, but each of the individual generators is not?

	Response:

	New York Independent System Operator
	Yes
	(D1.5)  The bullet items covering COMTRADE and COMNAMES seem to us to be Requirements, and it seems odd to find these items under Compliance Information.  We suggest that, if these items remain in this position, there should be a corresponding Requirement.D.1.5 Common DDR files can be converted into COMTRADE and the purpose stated in COMTRADE for this conversion to a common format is that conversion is necessary to facilitate the exchange of such data between applications. D.1.5 The drafting team should be aware of several IEEE PSRC activities which are in process now, and will affect items covered in this Standard.  These activities include the following:C37.111 COMTRADE revision  Working Group H4C37.118 Synchrophasor Standard revision Working Group H11Channel Names and Instrument Names  Working Group H10SOE Data  Working Groups H5b (completed) and H16

	Response:

	E.ON U.S.
	
	

	Arizona Public Service Co.
	No
	

	JEA
	No
	

	Tucson Electric Power
	Yes
	Would this standard apply to a combined cycle plant that the total capability was above 500 but each of the individual units were not. Under the compliance section, 1.5.1, DDR data shall be in a format able to be viewed by COMTRADE.  COMTRADE cannot display common DDR data file formats.  Suggest allowing DST files as are used by entities within WECC. The last bullet under 1.5.1 in the Compliance section requires all data file names to be in conformance with IEEE C37.232-2007.  Standard DDR equipment does not save file names in this manner.  Does this requirement for naming conventions pertain only to shared files.  This appears to be adding requirements to the standard in the Additional Compliance Information section.  

	Response:

	Alberta Electric System Operator
	Yes
	

	Beckwith Electric Co
	No
	

	Duke Energy
	Yes
	Key Issue #6 listed on page 3 of the Comment Form states that compliance elements (VRFs, VSL, etc.) will be included in a later version of the standard.  We strongly encourage the drafting team to include these in the next version issued for comments, because the inclusion of these elements is needed to refine the Requirements.

	Response:

	CenterPoint Energy
	Yes
	This draft standard includes ambiguities, such as the time stamp for the SOE data for the change in circuit breaker position (open/close) for each circuit breaker in a substation.  Requirement 3 indicates the time stamp shall be recorded to within four milliseconds of input received for the change in circuit breaker position (open/close) for each of its circuit breakers specified in Requirements R1 and R2. It is questionable of what is meant by within four milliseconds of input received for the change in circuit breaker position.  For example, is this referring to monitoring of a circuit breaker 52a or 52b auxiliary contact or is something else intended such as circuit breaker main contact parting or closing (when load or fault current begins and ends).The compliance section includes several items that appear to be requirements, but are shown in the compliance section instead of in the requirements section.  For example, all the data must be in a format in which COMTRADE software can be used to evaluate the data.  As another example, item D.1.5.1 states All known delays in interposing relays shall be reported along with the SOE data.  It is unnecessary and excessive to require such reporting of time delays that are insignificant and should already be taken into account within the accuracy specification.  CenterPoint Energy recommends removing items for the Compliance section that are truly requirements.  Each item removed should be evaluated before including it as a requirement in this proposed standard. While previously referenced in response to Question 13, CenterPoint Energy is concerned this proposed standard does not sufficiently take into consideration common natural disaster situations.  The FERC-approved NERC reliability standard FAC-003 for Vegetation Management does include allowances for situations resulting from natural disasters, such as tornados and hurricanes.  This proposed standard does not address the enormous quantities of data and associated complications that arise in such situations.  CenterPoint Energy recommends reviewing the various requirements and including appropriate allowances to address the expected operational issues that are encountered during and after natural disasters.

	Response:

	Xcel Energy
	Yes
	All of the items in section 1.5 "Additional Compliance Information" of the Compliance section appear to be requirements.  These are adding to the requirements in the standard and are not appropriate in this section.  If the SDT feels these should be required (by virtue of using "shall"), then a new draft should be developed to include these as actual requirements of the standard.  Additionally, the new draft should be posted for another comment period. 

	Response:

	Utility System Efficiencies, Inc.
	Yes
	Would this standard apply to a combined cycle plant where the total capability was above 500 MW (and less than 1500 MW) but each of the individual units were not greater than 500 MW. Under the compliance section, 1.5.1, DDR data shall be in a format able to be viewed by COMTRADE.  COMTRADE cannot display common DDR data file formats.  I suggest allowing DST files as are used by entities within WECC. The last bullet under 1.5.1 in the Compliance section requires all data file names to be in conformance with IEEE C37.232-2007.  Standard DDR equipment does not save file names in this manner.  Does this requirement for naming conventions pertain only to shared files.  This appears to be adding requirements to the standard in the Additional Compliance Information section.16C. Item 1.5.1 should have an additional bullet on configuration files: All reported DDR data shall be accompanied by a configuration file (CF) providing the  following primary information:  - the data source to which the CF applies (name of the archiving device)  - structure of the data source records (number of sensors, sensor names, number of    signals for each sensor)  - parameters for each signal:   ~ sensor producing the signal (includes sensor model & firmware version)  ~ signal type (voltage, current, other)   ~ scale factors for conversion to engineering units  ~ timing shift or phasor rotation needed to correct known offset   ~ associated voltage signal (for current signals only)  ~ text data for generating signal name (might include sensor model & firmware         version)It is acceptable to embed the configuration file within the data header, if any.16D. Item 1.5.1 should have an additional bullet specifying a processing log to accompany data which have been changed from those initially recorded.  Such changes might include filtering, resampling, calculation of derived quantities, renaming or selective deletion of signals.

	Response:

	British Columbia Transmission Corporation
	Yes
	Under the compliance section, 1.5.1, DDR data shall be in a format able to be viewed by COMTRADE.  COMTRADE cannot display common DDR data file formats.  Suggest allowing DST files as are used by entities within WECC. The last bullet under 1.5.1 in the Compliance section requires all data file names to be in conformance with IEEE C37.232-2007.  Standard DDR equipment does not save file names in this manner.  Does this requirement for naming conventions pertain only to shared files.  This appears to be adding requirements to the standard in the Additional Compliance Information section.  

	Response:

	Kansas City Power & Light
	Yes
	Section 1.3.2 and section 1.5 are in the format of requirements of response times and data format expectations.  This is unusual for the Data Retention section.  Normally the Data Retention section is targeted to the time required to retain information to demonstrate compliance.  It is possible the data format expectations could be in the compliance section.  Request the SDT consider whether these are more in line as requirements rather than data retention.

Believe there is a potential error in the Effective Date in Section A, item 5, Effective Date.  The first sentence states for requirements R1 - R11 must be 50% compliant four years after approval of NERC or FERC, whichever applies.  Should this be two years?

	Response:

	PNM
	Yes
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